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Shortage of Wheat and Rice
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Will the Minister of Food and Agricultare be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that almost all the States are facing a critical shortage of wheat and rice;

(b) it so, the reasons therefor;

(c) what action Government have taken in view of the grave situation arising out of the shortage; and

(d) the total demand made by States and how the Centre is likely to meet that demand?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food and Agrioulture (Shri D.
R. Chavan): (a) and (b). There is a shortage of rice and wheat but the extent of shortage varies from State to State. The shortage of wheat is mainly due to two successive years of bad production while shortage of rice is due to low market arrivals.

(¢) The import of rice and wheat thas been stepped un and larger quantities are now being distributed through fair price shops. The licensing control on trade has been tightened up with a view to bringing out hoarded stocks and preventing undue rise in prices in the open market.

(d) The requirements of each deficit State are examined in consultation with the State Government and supplies are arranged keeping in view the needs of the other States and the overall availability of foodgrains with the Central Government.

Shri Himatsingka; What is the total quantity of importeq wheat and rice u:: 1963-64?

The Minister of Food and Agri-ture (Shri C. Subramaniam): In
1963, the import wag round about 4.5 million tons, and during 1964, it is expected that it may reach nearabout six million tons.

Shri Mimatsingka: What is the amount that is beirig supplieq to the States per month, roughly?

Shri D, R. Chavan: During the last five to six months, about five lakh tons per month is the average offtake.

Shri Rameshwar Tantia: May I know whether it is a fact that in some zones, the price of wheat is double that of other zones and if it is so, may I know whether the Government will reconsider the allocation to the different zones according to their requirements?

Mr. Speaker:
for action.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: Is it a fact that the Government are considering to abolish the food zones in the country to facilitate proper and equitable distribution of foodgrains in the country and, if so, at what stage is it lying now?

Shri C. Subramaniam: That is one of the matters under consideration.
The zonal system cannot be disturbed in the midst of a trade season. During the next harvest season we shall review the situation and take a decision.

Shri R. 8. Pandey; May I know whether the Madhya Pradesh Govern-

It is a suggestion
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ment has made any representation to get the imported wheat?

@hri C. Subramaniam: .Almost esery State Government has made mpresentations.
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&hri Bade: Is it a fact that in so smany States wheat is not given by the Government and 50 per cent quota is ot out and therefore the chief grainshops were lying empty without any erain?

Shrl D, R. Chavan: I have already stated that the d ds of the States are met looking to the overall availability of foodgrains in the country.

Shri Krishnapal Singh; Is the ‘Geovernment aware that the measures adopted by them have totally failed to control the price with regard to mice, and that wheat is selling between Rx 30 to Rs. 40 a maund in different parts of Uttar Pradesh, and, if so, what mmeasures have the Government adopted to control the price?

Mr. Speaker: We have got a food
-debate and this question cen be put then, and not here.
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Shri D. R. Chavan: We are meeting the demands of the State withia the overall availability of foodgrains.

Shri Basappa: In answer to part (¢), may I know whether the State Governments are cooperating with the Centre in the matter of enforcing control orders against hoarding, etc., and if the Government are thinking of a central squad to see that hoarding stops completely?

Shri C, Subramaniam: Ultimately action will have to be taken by the various State Governments, I do not think I have much to complain against the State Governments that they are non-cooperating. But whether they are doing it effectively and efficiently is a matter of opinion.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: In the context of the functioning of the food zones in the country, may [ know whether the Government has taken steps to set up a central pool of foodgrains dismantling the food zones?

Shri C. Subramaniam: The import is done by the Central Government.
They store the grains and distribute to the various States. In that seunse, there is a central pool of wheat and also rice.
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Shri C, Subramaniam: [ do not think I can give the numbers immediately.

Shri Ramanathan Chettiar: In view of the unreasonable attitude of the surplus States and in view of the difficulties experienced by the deflcit States, may I know whether the Central Government is seriously considering the question of issuing a directive to these surplus States to have the zonal restrictions removed?
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Mr. Speaker: There ought not to Be such reflections and insinuations.
Why should he presume that their attitude was unreasonable?

Shri Man Sinh P. Patel; In view of the different habits of consumption of rice and wheat in different States, may I know whether the Government have issued strict instructions to the different States about the quantum of wheat and rice to be distributed in different States?

8hrl C. Subramaniam: As a matter of fact, wheat is distributed only tin the wheat-consuming areas generally.
But we are also trying to popularise wheat in the non-wheat areas also.
Therefore, to that extent we distribute wheat to the non-wheat areas also and try fo popularise wheat.

Shrimatt Jyotsna Chanda: May 1 know from the Government what long-term measures Government propose to take to stop the shortage of foodstuffs?

Shri C, Subramaniam: I think I will be dealing with this matter in my reply to the debate.
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Mr. Speaker: He wants to know what would be the deficiency and to make up that deficiency whether they have had talks with any countries are if so, what are those countries.

Shri C. Subramaniam: As far as wheat is concerned, the main impo~t is from USA. under PL. 480, In addition to that, we import on commercial account from Australia and some other countries. We are also trying to get rice under PL 480 from U.S.A. In addition, we make purchases in the South-east Asian countries also.
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Shri P. K, Ghoth: May I know if the shortage in wheat is due to shoriage in production or due to the wrong policy of the Government in giving, wheat to the big chakkis instead of supplying wheat to the consumer directly through the fair price shops?

Mr, Speaker: Is this the information he wants from the Governmemt that their policies are wrong? That comment he might have to make, but what' is the information he wants?
Would the Government say that their information is that their policies are wrong?

Shri Himmatsinhji: Just now the hon. Minister stated that the Government were trying to popularise com-
sumption of wheatt May I know what steps Government have taken so far to popularise consumption of wheat?

Shri C. Subramaniam: By preparing various wheat products like maida, suji and atta, and distributing ti to the people, they are becoming more and more accustomed to that

Shri D, N. Tiwary: May I know whether the Government has sent any instructions to the State Governments or the State Governments swo motu have issued instructions to the District Magistrates not to supply foodgrains from ration shops to those owning more than one acre or more than two or three acres of land; if s0, how the Government thinks that those people will get their foodstuffat

Shri C, Subramaniam: We make foodgrains available to the various States taking into consideration the total availability of foodgrains. Then the State Governments have got to take the decision as to how they would distribute it and to whom they would distribute 1t. No doubt, we have discussions with them, but ultimately it i the State Government which has to take the responsibility. ot 7o W0 fraat -
T )

W IA & 92§ A oW AW
& § W oA a1 39 T & ama
Ry ¥ § % & @ WY W
I 6 § GG Wi gEY IEY
T AX § oiT R &t o7 A 9w
o & auid ag) faar § o gE
T § ) afE g aw ST 9T R
BT 1 N g e & A fear w1
wife ¥ N 9T W gAT AT A
qeTT W )

o s ;. A9 & W )

g famlt g & AT R ST
aw gy & 5 owa Y T gemEr
AT, A7 AT TATT AL gSH F EAY
5T o & 1 fee W & Sifew s
g f5 famd am § ag wow § g™
A3 | AT o w7 A 7 g
I FEA A AR AR € o
Y foar 9T 1 T g § A
7g fowraa £ & fr & fad aame w0
Al ¥ ATE AAT AGY F@v afew qw qSE & aTF @A )

st ®Wo Wio fywilt: ﬁ,’!ﬂ%ﬂ’?
safan o w¢ fagr 9@ )

T WS

worw Wi T 9t @i
T %At ¥
7 &3 w0 |

Mr. Speaker: Next Question—Shri
Rameshwar Tantia.

Shri Rameshwar Tastia: Question
No. 33.

Shri Kapur Singh: Sir, Question No. 56 is an allied question and it may also be taken up along with this.
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Mr. Speaker: If it is convenient for the Minister, that too might be answeted ng ‘with ‘this. If he feels that it is not convenient he might not answer it.

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri C. Subramaniam): | think
it will be slightly different.

Mr. Speaker: Then only Question.
No. 33 need be answered.

Prices of Foodgrains
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